

Nos. 00-1751, 00-1777, 00-1779

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Senel Taylor, Johnnietta McGrady, Christine Suma, Arkele
Winston, and Amy Hudock

&

Susan Tave Zelman, Superintendent of Public Instruction,
Petitioners,

v.

Doris Simmons-Harris, *et al.*,
Respondents.

◆
*On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit*

◆
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF FOR
THE CENTER FOR EDUCATION REFORM
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Of Counsel

Joseph E. Schmitz
Gregory S. Walden
Daniel R. Volkmuth
PATTON BOGGS LLP
2550 M Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 457-6055

Robert A. Destro
Counsel of Record
School of Law
Catholic University of America
3600 John McCormack Road, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20064
202-319-5140

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Center for Education Reform*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 5

I. THIS CASE PRESENTS THE BEST OPPORTUNITY SINCE *BOWEN V. KENDRICK* FOR THE COURT TO CLARIFY WHAT FACTS ARE RELEVANT TO THE PLEADING, PROOF, AND DEFENSE OF A CLAIM CHALLENGING STATE ACTION UNDER THE INCORPORATED ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE. 9

II. THE COURT CAN AND SHOULD USE THIS CASE TO CLARIFY THE PURPOSES OF THE FACTUAL INQUIRIES MANDATED BY THE “THREE-PRONGED” TEST OF *LEMON V. KURTZMAN* AND ITS PROGENY..... 14

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	13
<i>Bagley v. Raymond School Dep't</i> , 728 A.2d 127, 133-135, 144-145 (Me. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 947 (1999).....	2, 12
<i>Board of Education of the Kiryas Joel Village School District v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	14
<i>Campbell v. Manchester Bd. Of School Directors</i> , 161 Vt. 441, 452-456, 641 A.2d 352, 359-361 (Vt. 1994).....	2, 10
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	13
<i>Committee for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	passim
<i>DeRolfe v. State (DeRolfe I)</i> , 78 Ohio St.3d 193, 677 N.E.2d 733 (1997), <i>rehr'g. and clarification</i> , 78 Ohio St.3d 419, 678 N.E.2d 886 (1997), <i>clarification</i> , 83 Ohio St.3d 1212, 699 N.E.2d 518 (1998).....	8
<i>DeRolfe v. State (DeRolfe II)</i> , 89 Ohio St.3d 1, 728 N.E.2d 993 (2000).....	8
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , -- U.S. -- ; 2001 WL 636202.....	13
<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 218 Wis.2d 835, 869-873, 578 N.W.2d 602, 617-619 (1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 997 (1998)	2, 10
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 193 Ariz. 273, 279-282, 972 P.2d 606, 612-615, <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 921 (1999)	2, 10

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602, 612-13 (1971)..... 4, 12, 15, 17

Mitchell v. Helms, 530 U.S. 593 (2000)..... 13

Reed v. Rhodes, 179 F. 3d 453 (6th Cir. 1999) 3

Reed v. Rhodes, 422 F. Supp. 708, 797 (N.D. Ohio 1976), *remanded without opinion*, 559 F.2d 1220 (6th Cir. 1977), *on remand to* 455 F. Supp. 546 (N.D. Ohio), *on remand to* 455 F. Supp. 569 (N.D. Ohio 1978)(discussing the Liability Order) and *Reed v. Rhodes*, 455 F. Supp. 546, 568 (N.D. Ohio 1977), *on remand to* 455 F. Supp. 569 (N.D. Ohio 1978)(discussing the Remedial Order)..... 6

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia, 515 U.S. 819 (1995) 13

Strout v. Albanese, 178 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 1999), *cert. denied*, 528 U.S. 931 (1999)..... 3, 12

Zobrest v. Catalina Hills School District, 509 U.S. 1 (1993)..... 14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ohio Const. Art. VI §2..... 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“Governor Announces Additional \$1.6 Million in Alternative Education Grants,” Press Release, Ohio Department of Education (June 26, 2000, available at <http://www.ode.state.oh.us/comm/news/06-26-00.htm>)..... 9

“Ohio First in the Nation to Adopt New Teacher Test,” Press Release, Ohio Department of Education (December 14, 2000, available at

http://www.ode.state.oh.us/comm/news/dec_2000news/12-14-00a.htm	9
“State Board Approves New School Operating Standards and Teacher Education Test,” Press Release, Ohio Department of Education (December 12, 2000) (This press release is available at http://www.ode.state.oh.us/comm/news/dec_2000news/12-12-00.htm .)	9
Evelyn Theiss, “School Board Repeats Failed Reform Pattern,” <i>The Cleveland Plain Dealer</i> (August 27, 1995) at 6B	6, 7
Henry P. Monaghan, <i>Constitutional Fact Review</i> , 85 Colum. L. Rev. 229 (1985).	13
Jeanne Allen, <i>The School Reform Handbook</i> , Ch. 7, p. 62 (Center for Education Reform (Washington, D.C., 1995) (available at http://www.edreform.com/handbook/srhch7.htm .)	7
Patrice Jones, “9th Graders Falter on Proficiency Tests,” <i>Cleveland Plain Dealer</i> (March 20, 1994), at 1B.	7
Patrice Jones, “Schools Slide into Disrepair, District Has Enough to Fix Only the Worst,” <i>Cleveland Plain Dealer</i> (September 11, 1994) at 1B.	7
Peggy Caldwell , “Ohio Panel Asks Change in Tenure Law, Teacher Certification Tests,” <i>Education Week</i> (December 21, 1983).	6
Scott Stephens, “Parents Get Early Word on Schools,” <i>Cleveland Plain Dealer</i> (May 19, 1998)	7, 8
Scott Stephens, “School Board Unveils Steps to Curb Violence,” <i>Cleveland Plain Dealer</i> (October 29, 1994) at 1B	7

William Snider, "State Mandates, Equity Law: On a Collision Course," *Education Week* (February 10, 1988)..... 6

Nos. 00-1779, 00-1751, 00-1777
